
Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement No. One (1)
10th Ave. East Mill & Overlay (Villard St. to Museum Dr.)

City Project No. 202414 Page 1

AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT
Amendment No. One (1)

The Effective Date of this Amendment is: February 20, 2025

Background Data:

Effective Date of Owner-Engineer Agreement: March 19, 2024

Owner: City of Dickinson

Engineer: Moore Engineering, Inc.

Project: 10th Ave. East Mill & Overlay (Villard St. to Museum Dr.)
City Project No. 202414

Nature of Amendment:

__X__ Additional Services to be performed by Engineer

_ ___ Modifications to services of Engineer

__ __ Modifications to responsibilities of Owner

__X__ Modifications of payment to Engineer

___ _ Modifications to time(s) for rendering services

_ ___ Modifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement

Description of Modifications:

The nature of this amendment is to address unforeseen additions to the scope of work 
and the associated time with completing tasks that were not included in the original 
Agreement dated March 19, 2024. During the project, Additional Services were provided 
related to the following:

Utility Coordination – a new process was implemented by NDDOT that required an 
extensive amount of additional data collection and details shown on construction 
drawings. 

Curb Ramps – two additional ramps were added, and both locations required 
additional design, drawing modifications, as well as negotiating and obtaining 
landowner agreements. 



Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement No. One (1)
10th Ave. East Mill & Overlay (Villard St. to Museum Dr.)

City Project No. 202414 Page 2

Sidewalk – a new segment of sidewalk was added to the project scope between 10th 
Street and 12th Street, which required field survey, design time and drawing 
modifications. 

Agreement Summary:

     Original agreement amount: $142,800
     Net change for prior amendments: $0
     This amendment amount:               $12,530
     Adjusted Agreement amount: $155,330

     Change in time for services (days or date, as applicable):  Not Applicable

Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this 
Amendment.  All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments 
remain in effect.  

Owner:      City of Dickinson, ND Engineer: Moore Engineering, Inc. 

By: By:

Print name: Scott Decker Print name: Carl Jackson

Title: Mayor Title: Market Leader

Date Signed: Date Signed: 2-12-2025


